EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

The Secretary of the Department of Corrections has requested, WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 212 and 709(b) of The Administrative Code of 1929, approval, to transfer the Victim Services Office dotted line relationship from the Executive Deputy Secretary to the Secretary; transfer the Bureau of Standards, Audits, Assessment and Compliance from the Executive Deputy Secretary to the Secretary; transfer the Executive Deputy Secretary for Institutional Operations from the Executive Deputy Secretary to the Secretary; transfer the Executive Deputy Secretary for Community Corrections and Reentry from the Executive Deputy Secretary to the Secretary; transfer the Bureau of Correction Education from the Executive Deputy Secretary to the Secretary; rename the Intelligence Division in the Bureau of Investigations and Intelligence to the Analytics Division; rename the Internal Affairs and Special Services Division in the Bureau of Investigations and Intelligence to the Field Intelligence Division; abolish the Executive Deputy Secretary; and

WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of Corrections further requests approval to transfer and rename the Population Management and Sentence Computation Office from the Executive Deputy Secretary to the Executive Deputy Secretary for Institutional Operations as the Bureau of Population Management and Sentence Computation; establish the Population Management Division and the Sentence Computation Division in the Bureau of Population Management and Sentence Computation; transfer the County Inspection and Services Office from the Deputy Secretary for Administration to the Executive Deputy Secretary for Institutional Operations; and

WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of Corrections further requests approval to rename the Bureau of Reentry Coordination to the Reentry Coordination Office in the Office of Reentry; abolish the Specialized Services and Community Outreach Division and the Transition Services and Staff Liaison Division in the Bureau of Reentry Coordination; establish the Probation and Court Services Division in the Bureau of Central Services; rename the Interstate Probation and Parole Services Division in the Bureau of Central Services to the Interstate Division; abolish the Bureau of Probation Services and the Grants, Standards, and Court Services Division; and

WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Department of Corrections further requests approval to transfer the Bureau of Treatment Services from the Executive Deputy Secretary to the Deputy Secretary for Administration; establish the Office Services Division in the Bureau of Administration; establish the Contract Maintenance and Vehicle Management Division in the Bureau of Administration; and abolish the Administrative Services Division, the Fiscal Accounting and Auditing Division, and the Contract Management and Evaluation Division in the Bureau of Administration; Therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of the Department of Corrections is hereby granted approval to make the above-mentioned **changes shown by (bold)**; and, be it further

Page 1 of 4

EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, That the attached organizational chart reflecting the above changes will be submitted to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and *Pennsylvania Code*.

Secretary

Victim Services Office

County Probation and Parole Officers' Firearm Education and Training Commission

Sexual Offenders Assessment Board

Communications Office

Policy, Grants, and Legislative Affairs Office

Executive Deputy Secretary for Institutional Operations

State Correctional Institutions

Camp Hill

Laurel Highlands

Muncy

Phoenix

Rockview

Somerset

Deputy Secretary for Western Region

State Correctional Institutions

Albion

Cambridge Springs

Fayette

Forest

Greene

Houtzdale

Huntington

Mercer

Pine Grove

Smithfield

Deputy Secretary for Eastern Region

State Correctional Institutions

Benner Township

Chester

Coal Township

Dallas

Frackville

Mahanoy

Retreat

Waymart

EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

Quehanna Boot Camp

Bureau of Facility Security and Special Operations Facility Security Division Special Operations Division

Bureau of Population Management and Sentence Computation Population Management Division Sentence Computation Division

County Inspection and Services Office

Executive Deputy Secretary for Community Corrections and Reentry

Deputy Secretary for Reentry

Bureau of Community Corrections Facilities Management Division Security Division Social Services Division

Institutional Parole Office
Western Institutional Region 1 Office
Western Institutional Region 2 Office
Eastern Institutional Region Office
Central Institutional Region Office

Reentry Coordination Office

Deputy Secretary for Field Services

Western Field Region Office

Central Field Region Office

Eastern Field Region Office

Bureau of Central Services
Interstate Division
Parole Services Division
Probation and Court Services Division

Housing Office

Staff Development and Training Office

Inmate Grievances and Appeals Office

Advocacy Office

Bureau of Standards, Audits, Assessment and Compliance Standards, Policies and Audits Division Reentry Assessment and Compliance Division

RESOLUTION NO. OR-20-003 February 20, 2020

EXECUTIVE BOARD RESOLUTION

Bureau of Investigations and Intelligence Criminal Investigations Division Administrative Investigations Division Analytics Division Field Intelligence Division

Bureau of Correction Education
Eastern Region Division
Western Region Division
Specialized Facilities and Programs Division

Bureau of Planning, Research, and Statistics
Data Analysis and Management Support Division
Research and Evaluation Division

Deputy Secretary for Administration

Bureau of Health Care Services Clinical Services Division Quality Assurance Division

Bureau of Operations
Safety and Environment Division
Projects and Construction Division
Facilities Management and Design Division

Bureau of Administration
Fiscal Management Division
Office Services Division
Contract Maintenance and Vehicle Management Division

Bureau of Correctional Industries
Finance Division
Operations, Research, and Development Division
Sales, Marketing, and Customer Service Division

Bureau of Treatment Services
Assessment and Classification Division
Institutional Treatment Programs Division
Reentry Treatment Programs Division

Psychology Office

Food Service Office

Equal Employment Opportunity Office

